
SAN CARLOS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.20 

 

March 1, 2012 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: San Carlos School Board 

FROM: LaRonda Lugo 

SUBJECT: February, 2012 

Enrollment by grade/ Average Daily Attendance (previous month) 

SECONDARY SCHOOL - FEBRUARY 2012 
Numbe
r  

Date  Day  Membership  Attendance % 

1 2/1/2012 Wed (A)  514 420.75 82% 
2 2/2/2012 Thu (A)  514 416.5 81% 
3 2/3/2012 Fri (A)  514 349 68% 
4 2/6/2012 Mon (A)  515 406.75 79% 
5 2/7/2012 Tue (A)  515 432.5 84% 
6 2/8/2012 Wed (A)  515 412.25 80% 
7 2/9/2012 Thu (A)  515 417 81% 
8 2/13/2012 Mon (A)  518 401.75 78% 
9 2/14/2012 Tue (A)  517 442.75 86% 
10 2/15/2012 Wed (A)  515 410.5 80% 
11 2/16/2012 Thu (A)  514 412.5 80% 
12 2/17/2012 Fri (A)  513 358.75 70% 
13 2/21/2012 Tue (A)  513 398 78% 
14 2/22/2012 Wed (A)  514 427.5 83% 
15 2/23/2012 Thu (A)  514 424.25 83% 
16 2/24/2012 Fri (A)  515 377.75 73% 
17 2/27/2012 Mon (A)  515 400 78% 
18 2/28/2012 Tue (A)  515 449.25 87% 
19 2/29/2012 Wed (A)  515 465.5 90% 
Average Attendance for  80% 



February Student Counts 
7th - 93 
8th - 109 
9th - 86 
10th - 93 
11th - 80 
12th - 63 

 

Discipline Report (previous month) 

Saralynn Hook is working intensively with students in grades 7-8 with Restorative Practices. 

February (5 7th, 9 8th, 12 fr, 4 so, 4 jr, 2 sr).  Twelve were suspended for profanity to staff (2 

7th, 2 8th, 7 fr, 1 so), 11 for blatant defiance, mostly involving electronic devices (3 fr, 3 so, 3 jr, 

2 sr),  3 for possession/use marijuana ( 2 8th, 1 jr), 2 for assault (1 7th, 1 8th), 2 for breaking and 

entering (2 8th), 3 for property damage (1 7th, 1 8th, 1 fr), 1 for dangerous items (7th), 1 for 

endangerment (8th), and 1 for threats to staff (9th). 

 In lieu of OSS for chronically disruptive/defiant students, 25 students were assigned mandatory 

parent escorts of varying lengths (21 7th, 4 8th, 1 so). 

 

Important Issues (previous month) 

AIMS Practice Test- Week of Feb. 6th (Reading, Writing and Math) 

AIMS Test- Feb. 28 & 29 (Reading and Writing)- Students worked hard First day of writing we 

had to push lunch back one hour because 80% of students were not finished.  Two students 

finished at 4:00 pm –Implication…STUDENTS TRIED!!!! 

Parent Complaint on Transportation- 7th grade Student consistently missing the bus 

Important events coming up (April 2012) 

6 - 8                      Galileo 3rd Test 

6-7                        AIMS Make Up (Writing and Reading) 

9                            End of 3rd Quarter 

10 through 18th      Spring Break 

26                           Positive Action & Native Fatherhood Workshop, 5:30 p.m. 


